Received June 16, 2020, accepted July 21, 2020, date of publication July 24, 2020, date of current version August 5, 2020.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3011750
Novel Piezoelectric Emergency Opening
Sub-System to Improve the Safety and
Reliability of Zero-Holding-Energy
Permanent Magnet Magnetic Contactors
NIKITA GABDULLIN , (Member, IEEE), AND JONGSUK RO , (Member, IEEE)
School of Electronic and Electrical Engineering, Chung-Ang University, Seoul 06974, South Korea

to improve the energy-efficiency and lifetime of electric vehi-
cles such as aircrafts and ships.
REFERENCES
[1] D. T. Danielson, Barriers to Industrial Energy Efficiency. Report to
Congress. Washington, DC, USA: U.S. Dept. Energy, Jun. 2015.
[2] United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)—Greenhouse Gas
Emissions. Accessed: Jun. 4, 2019. [Online]. Available: https://www.epa.
gov/ghgemissions
[3] V. Madonna, P. Giangrande, and M. Galea, ‘‘Electrical power generation
in aircraft: Review, challenges, and opportunities,’’ IEEE Trans. Trans-
port. Electrific., vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 646–659, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/
TTE.2018.2834142.
[4] A. Accetta and M. Pucci, ‘‘Energy management system in DC micro-grids
of smart ships: Main gen-set fuel consumption minimization and fault
compensation,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 55, no. 3, pp. 3097–3113,
May 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2896532.
VOLUME 8, 2020 136183
N. Gabdullin, J. Ro: Novel Piezoelectric Emergency Opening Sub-System
[5] F. A. Chachar, S. S. H. Bukhari, F. H. Mangi, D. E. Macpherson,
G. P. Harrison, W. Bukhsh, and J. Ro, ‘‘Hierarchical control implemen-
tation for meshed AC/Multi-terminal DC grids with offshore windfarms
integration,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 142233–142245, 2019, doi: 10.
1109/ACCESS.2019.2944718.
[6] X. Liu, X. Wang, and J. Wen, ‘‘Optimal power flow of DC-grid based
on improved PSO algorithm,’’ J. Electr. Eng. Technol., vol. 12, no. 4,
pp. 1586–1591, 2017, doi: 10.5370/JEET.2017.12.4.1586.
[7] S. Fang, Q. Liu, H. Lin, and S. L. Ho, ‘‘A novel flux-weakening control
strategy for permanent-magnet actuator of vacuum circuit breaker,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 2275–2283, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.
1109/TIE.2015.2500182.

Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 69, no. 5, pp. 5000–5011, May 2020, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2020.2981888.
[13] J.-G. Kim, ‘‘Reduction of inrush current and voltage drop by selecting
optimum reactors in induction generators,’’ J. Electr. Eng. Technol., vol. 14,
no. 2, pp. 693–700, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s42835-018-00061-1.
[14] Y. Luo, M. Dahmardeh, and K. Takahata, ‘‘Biocompatible circuit-breaker
chip for thermal management of biomedical microsystems,’’ J. Micromech.
Microeng., vol. 25, no. 5, May 2015, Art. no. 055002, doi: 10.1088/0960-
1317/25/5/055002.
[15] B. Holz, H. Janocha, and L. Riccardi, ‘‘CompactMSMactuators—Concept
for highest force exploitation,’’ inProc. 13th Int. Conf. NewActuat., 7th Int.
Exhib. Smart Actuat. Drive Syst., Bremen, Germany: WFB Wirtschafts-
förderung Bremen, Division Messe Bremen, Jun. 2012, pp. 663–667.
[16] X. Tian, Q. Quan, L. Wang, and Q. Su, ‘‘An inchworm type piezoelectric
actuator working in resonant state,’’ IEEEAccess, vol. 6, pp. 18975–18983,
2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2814010.
[17] J. Nam, Y. Kim, and G. Jang, ‘‘Resonant piezoelectric vibrator with
high displacement at haptic frequency for smart devices,’’ IEEE/ASME
Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 394–401, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/
TMECH.2015.2452312.
[18] J. Nam, H. Oh, and G. Jang, ‘‘Externally leveraged resonant piezoelec-
tric actuator with fast response time for smart devices,’’ IEEE/ASME
Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 2764–2772, Dec. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TMECH.2016.2590564.
[19] X. D. Xie, Q. Wang, and N. Wu, ‘‘A ring piezoelectric energy harvester
excited bymagnetic forces,’’ Int. J. Eng. Sci., vol. 77, pp. 71–78, Apr. 2014,
doi: 10.1016/J.IJENGSCI.2014.01.001.
[20] R.M. Toyabur,M. Salauddin, H. Cho, and J. Y. Park, ‘‘Amultimodal hybrid
energy harvester based on piezoelectric-electromagnetic mechanisms for
low-frequency ambient vibrations,’’ Energy Convers. Manage., vol. 168,
pp. 454–466, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.enconman.2018.05.018.
[21] L. Wang, T. Tan, Z. Yan, D. Li, B. Zhang, and Z. Yan, ‘‘Integration of
tapered beam and four direct-current circuits for enhanced energy harvest-
ing from transverse galloping,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 24,
no. 5, pp. 2248–2260, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2019.2932467.
[22] C.-L. Yang, K.-W. Chen, and C.-D. Chen, ‘‘Model and characteriza-
tion of a press-button-type piezoelectric energy harvester,’’ IEEE/ASME
Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 24, no. 1, pp. 132–143, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/
TMECH.2018.2876007.
[23] Y. Fan and U.-X. Tan, ‘‘Design of a feedforward-feedback controller
for a piezoelectric-driven mechanism to achieve high-frequency nonperi-
odic motion tracking,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 24, no. 2,
pp. 853–862, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2019.2899069.
[24] D. Zhang, P. Li, J. Zhang, H. Chen, K. Guo, andM. Ni, ‘‘Design and assess-
ment of a 6-DOF Micro/Nanopositioning system,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans.
Mechatronics, vol. 24, no. 5, pp. 2097–2107, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/
TMECH.2019.2931619.

1109/TASE.2014.2352364.
[28] J. Gao and Y. Altintas, ‘‘Development of a three-degree-of-freedom ultra-
sonic vibration tool holder for milling and drilling,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans.
Mechatronics, vol. 24, no. 3, pp. 1238–1247, Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/
TMECH.2019.2906904.
[29] H. Nouraei, R. Ben-Mrad, and A. N. Sinclair, ‘‘Development of a
piezoelectric fuel injector,’’ IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 65, no. 3,
pp. 1162–1170, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2015.2410136.
[30] P. Firoozy, S. E. Khadem, and S. M. Pourkiaee, ‘‘Broadband energy
harvesting using nonlinear vibrations of a magnetopiezoelastic cantilever
beam,’’ Int. J. Eng. Sci., vol. 111, pp. 113–133, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1016/
J.IJENGSCI.2016.11.006.
[31] Z. Butt, Z. Anjum, A. Sultan, F. Qayyum, H. M. K. Ali, and S. Mehmood,
‘‘Investigation of electrical properties & mechanical quality factor of
piezoelectric material (PZT-4A),’’ J. Electr. Eng. Technol., vol. 12, no. 2,
pp. 846–851, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.5370/JEET.2017.12.2.846.
[32] O. Wunnicke and K. Reimann, ‘‘Piezoelectric biomorph switch,’’
U.S. Patent 8 847 466 B2, Sep. 30, 2014.
[33] S. Zheng, M. Chen, Z. Li, and H. Wang, ‘‘Size-dependent constituent
equations of piezoelectric bimorphs,’’ Compos. Struct., vol. 150, pp. 1–7,
Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.compstruct.2016.04.039.
[34] N. Chen, P. Yan, and J. Ouyang, ‘‘A generalized approach on bend-
ing and stress analysis of beams with piezoelectric material bonded,’’
Sens. Actuators A, Phys., vol. 290, pp. 54–61, May 2019, doi: 10.1016/
j.sna.2019.02.029.
[35] S. Khadraoui, M. Rakotondrabe, and P. Lutz, ‘‘Optimal design of piezo-
electric cantilevered actuators with guaranteed performances by using
interval techniques,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 19, no. 5,
pp. 1660–1668, Oct. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2013.2292494.
[36] S. Zarif Mansour, R. J. Seethaler, Y. R. Teo, Y. K. Yong, and A. J. Fleming,
‘‘Piezoelectric bimorph actuator with integrated strain sensing elec-
trodes,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 18, no. 14, pp. 5812–5817, Jul. 2018, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2018.2842138.
[37] N. Gabdullin and J. Ro, ‘‘Novel non-linear transient path energy method
for the analytical analysis of the non-periodic and non-linear dynam-
ics of electrical machines in the time domain,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 37833–37854, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2905856.
[38] K. Uchino, Piezoelectric Actuators and Ultrasonic Motors. NewYork, NY,
USA: Springer, 1997, ch. 4, p. 137.
[39] J. Liu, Y. Liu, L. Zhao, D. Xu, W. Chen, and J. Deng, ‘‘Design and
experiments of a single-foot linear piezoelectric actuator operated in a step-
ping mode,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 8063–8071,
Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2798627.
[40] B.-W. Kang and J. Kim, ‘‘Design, fabrication, and evaluation of step-
per motors based on the piezoelectric torsional actuator,’’ IEEE/ASME
Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 18, no. 6, pp. 1850–1854, Dec. 2013, doi: 10.
1109/TMECH.2013.2269171.

high breakdown voltage is required for the microactuator?’’ Jpn. J. Appl.
Phys., vol. 41, no. 1, pp. 3344–3347,May 2002, doi: 10.1143/jjap.41.3344.
[46] L. Graber, S. Smith, D. Soto, I. Nowak, J. Owens, and M. Steurer, ‘‘A new
class of high speed disconnect switch based on piezoelectric actuators,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Electr. Ship Technol. Symp. (ESTS), Jun. 2015, pp. 312–317,
doi: 10.1109/ESTS.2015.7157910.
[47] Dong-Il Technologies.Piezoelectric Transducers. Accessed: Jun. 12, 2020.
[Online]. Available: http://www.dongiltech.co.kr/
[48] J. A. Mynderse and G. T.-C. Chiu, ‘‘Two-degree-of-freedom hystere-
sis compensation for a dynamic mirror actuator,’’ IEEE/ASME Trans.
Mechatronics, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 29–37, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMECH.
2015.2493038.
[49] N. Bajaj, A. B. Sabater, J. N. Hickey, G. T.-C. Chiu, and J. F. J. Rhoads,
‘‘Design and implementation of a tunable, duffing-like electronic res-
onator via nonlinear feedback,’’ J. Microelectromech. Syst., vol. 25, no. 1,
pp. 2–10, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JMEMS.2015.2493447.
[50] D. A. DeAngelis and G. W. Schulze, ‘‘The effects of piezoelectric ceramic
dissipation factor on the performance of ultrasonic transducers,’’ Phys.
Procedia, vol. 63, pp. 28–36, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.phpro.2015.03.005.
[51] J. Jebramcik and F. Berger, ‘‘Investigations on the make-welding behavior
of high power contactors for AC and DC applications up to 3kV,’’ in
Proc. Annu. Holm Conf. Electr. Contacts, Clearwater Beach, FL, USA,
Dec. 2016, pp. 228–232, doi: 10.1109/HOLM.2016.7780037.
[52] TeSys Catalogue Motor Control and Protection Components, Schneider
Electric, Rueil-Malmaison, France, 2019.
[53] J. Brombach, T. Schroter, A. Lucken, and D. Schulz, ‘‘Optimized cabin
power supply with a / 270 v DC grid on a modern aircraft,’’ in Proc. 7th Int.